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5th November, 2009
O R D E R

The Delhi Medical Council of the Delhi Medical Council examined a complaint of Shri C.G. Khanna, forwarded by Directorate of Health Services, alleging medical negligence on the part of doctors of Rockland Hospital, in the treatment administered to complainant’s mother Late Balkishen Khanna, resulting in her death on 9.6.2008.  

The Delhi Medical Council perused the complaint, written statement of Dr. Ramneek Mahajan, Dr. Mannu Bhatia, Dr. Rajiv Malhotra, Vice President Medical, Rockland Hospital, copy of medical records of Rockland Hospital, other documents on records and heard the following in person :-

1) Shri C.G. Khanna

Complainant 

2) Shri Mohit Khanna

Son of the complainant

3) Shri Kapil Khanna

Son of the complainant

4) Dr. Rajiv Malhotra

Vice President Medical, Rockland Hospital 

5) Dr. Ramneek Mahajan
Sr. Consultant Orthopaedic Surgeon, Rockland Hospital

6) Dr. Mannu Bhatia

DNB Resident Orthopaedics Deptt., Rockland Hospital

7) Dr. Sanjay Patnaik

Psychiatrist, Rockland Hospital

Briefly stated the facts of the case are that late Balkishen Khanna (referred hereinafter as the patient), a 92 year old female, was admitted in Rockland Hospital (referred hereinafter as the said Hospital) on 5.6.2008 with complaints of pain and swelling in left hip with difficulty in movement on bearing weight.  She underwent ORIF with proximal femoral nailing left hip with bone grafting on 6.6.2008 under high risk consent.  The procedure was performed by Dr. Ramneek Mahajan.  Post operatively she developed hypotension with bradycardia.  On the 2nd operative day, she developed Azotemia.  She was put on conservative line of treatment.  On 8.6.2008 her bradycardia worsened.  She was intubated and put on ventilator mechanical support.  Her condition continued to deteriorate and in spite of resuscitative measures, she was declared dead at 12.30 am on 9.6.2008.
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It is alleged by the complainant that doctors of the said Hospital committed medical negligence in the treatment administered to late Balkishen Khanna.

Dr. Ramneek Mahajan in his written statement averred that the patient was taken up for surgery after being declared fit in the pre anaesthetic assessment.  She was operated for close reduction and internal fixation with proximal femoral nailing alongwith allograft under C-arm control.  Surgery was uneventful and patient was shifted to surgical ICU as per standard protocol.  

The next morning her condition was stable and she was planned to be shifted out of ICU.  However, she subsequently developed a fall in Blood Pressure and hence required continual management in ICU.  She was transfused one unit of blood on 7.6.2008.  However, she continued to have low blood pressure (90/60 mm) and towards the evening she became irresponsive.  She was managed jointly by Head of Critical Care and Anaesthesia and Senior Consultant Respiratory Medicine.  In the evening of 8.6.2008 at around 9 pm, the patient developed respiratory distress following which she was put on ventilator support.  She was irresponsive and her FDP, D-Zimmer and INR were raised, suggesting that she had gone into DIC.  Accordingly her attendants were asked to arrange FFP.  However, in spite of ventilatory Inotropic support, the patient’s condition continued to deteriorate.  At about 11 pm, she suffered cardiac arrest for which she was given CPR followed by the DC shock.  However, in spite of best efforts the patient could not be revived and was declared dead at 12.30 am on 9.6.2008.  
The Delhi Medical Council is of the opinion that the patient with diagnosis of Intertrochantic fracture left hip was treated with ORIF with proximal femoral nailing with bone grafting, in accordance with accepted professional practices in such cases.  
The complainant further alleged that the doctors of the said Hospital wrongly diagnosed the patient to be suffering from dementia and heart problem.  

Dr. Ramneek Mahajan and Dr. Rajiv Malhotra, Vice-President Medical, Rockland Hospital in their written statements maintained that pre-operative workup was carried out including examination by a Physician, Cardiologist, Anaesthetic and also by a Psychiatrist since the patient showed signs of dementia.   She  was prescribed pain killers, pre-operatively and required to be catheterized  and  also
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put on skin traction.  However, the patient was uncooperative and extremely aggressive as documented in case records and hence had to be restrained for her own safety.  She was also given Injection Serenace to calm her down.  
Dr. Sanjay Patnaik, the psychiatrist, who was consulted for non-cooperative and aggressive behaviour of the patient, stated before the Delhi Medical Council that he diagnosed the patient to be a case of dementia based on the previous noting of the physician which mentioned that the patient was aggressive, non-cooperative and had dementia.  He did not carryout a thorough examination of the patient before concluding it to be a case of dementia.  
The Delhi Medical Council notes that Dr. Sanjay Patnaik has not recorded any findings as to the psychological state of the patient from which it could be deduced that the patient had symptoms of dementia or not.

The Delhi Medical Council is of the view that Dr. Sanjay Patnaik being the consultant, should have exercised reasonable degree of skill and knowledge before concluding or concurring with diagnosis of dementia.  

The Delhi Medical Council further notes on perusal of Pre-operative Evaluation Form, Deptt. of Anaesthesia of the said Hospital that the patient was diagnosed as CAD based on ECG findings and also pre-operatively patient was reassessed by a cardiologist.

The complainant further alleges that Dr. Ramneek Mahajan implanted a local brand of rod-proximal femoral nailing of Yogeshwar make, whilst the said Hospital have billed and charged for interlocking nailing system (Zimmer) which is of much higher value.  This reflects the unfair and illegal practices on the part of the said Hospital.  The complainant further stated that the patient was put on ventilator even after she has passed away, to enhance the ICU bill / charges.  

Dr. Rajiv Malhotra, Vice President Medical, Rockland Hospital, stated that the implant used on Mrs. Balkishen Khanna was a “Yogeshwar Implant – Y.I. Proximal Femoral Interlocking Nailing System” supplied by M/S Ahujasons Surgical.  It is a commonly used and accepted Nailing system and can not be called sub standard.  The cost of the implant and synthetic bone graft billed to the hospital was Rs.20,000/- and the same amount has been charged in the patient’s bill.  However the patient’s bill does mention the word “Zimmer” against  the implant, this is a clerical error by the billing executive 
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caused by the fact that M/S Ahujasons is also the authorized supplier for Zimmer implants which are commonly used in the hospital for Knee and Hip Replacement Surgery.  A copy of the bill No. RI/868 dated 6.6.2008 from M/S Ahujasons Surgical for the implant used was also submitted.  It was also averred that the allegation that the patient was put on ventilator after she had passed, were baseless, ECG records present in the case documents clearly record the sequence of events showing that the patient was alive when put on ventilator.  

The Delhi Medical Council holds the clarification submitted by the said Hospital to be satisfactory and acceptable.  It is observed that the cost of Yogeshwar Implant Proximal Femoral Interlocking Nailing system as charged by the Hospital is as per the standard cost of such an implant.  
The allegation of the patient being put on ventilator after her death was found to be unsubstantiated in light of the findings in the medical records which shows patient’s vitals being normal at 9 pm on 8.6.2008 (patient was put on ventilator at 9.15 pm) and subsequently deteriorated over the next three hours, despite adequate medical care.

The Delhi Medical Council further notes on perusal of the medical records that apart from explaining merits and demerits of surgical and conservative line of treatment on the first date of admission, and explaining the prognosis in the morning of 8.6.2008, nowhere in the entire case sheet prognosis of the patient having been explained to the attendants / relatives, has been documented.  

The Delhi Medical Council observes that a high proportion of complaints are precipitated by a progressive breakdown of the doctor/patient communication.  The interaction with attendants should be one of open communication and shared decision-making.  Risks should be discussed and the family should be made aware of the possible outcome of diagnostic and treatment efforts.  The doctor, in addition to, being aware of his own duties towards a patient, should also remain conscious of a patient’s rights vis-à-vis a doctor.   Efforts should be made to answer all queries of the patients / attendants without minding their repeated questioning.  Behaviour of the entire hospital system should be continuously monitored and immediate remedial measures be initiated to tackle potential problem of dissatisfaction or discontentment.  The prognosis should be explained to the patient / attendant in comprehensive language, in writing, under signature of the patient / attendant / relative.  
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One another issue which needs to be highlighted is the role of a consultant in a hospital set-up.  In a hospital or a Nursing Home, the consultant under whom a patient is admitted is the team leader.  The patient / relatives needs to be informed and sensitized to the fact that it is not possible for the consultant to be available at all times to the patient.  Similarly, it is the responsibility of the consultant to ensure that in his absence, the team looking after the care of the patient, is qualified and competent.  Since primarily responsibility of the patient lies with the consultant, he should make himself available to the patient as and when the medical condition of the patient, warrant, an expertise of the consultant. 
Directorate of Health Services to be send a copy of this Order with a request to circulate these observations amongst the hospital / Nursing Homes, as adherence to these cardinal principles of treatment will go a long way in strengthening the doctor-patient relationship.  

In light of the observations made hereinabove, it is the decision of the Delhi Medical Council that no medical negligence can be attributed on the part of doctors of Rockland Hospital in the treatment administered to late Balkishen Khanna.  However, Dr. Sanjay Patnaik is advised to adhere to standard protocol of diagnosis before giving any opinion as to the psychological condition of any patient.  The hospital is directed to take steps to ensure that better systems of communication are established between doctors and patient / relatives.  
Complaint stands disposed.

By the Order & in the name of

            Delhi Medical Council

                         (Dr. Girish Tyagi)

Secretary

Copy to :-

1)
Shri C.G. Khanna, J-1860, C.R. Park, New Delhi – 110019  

2)
Medical Superintendent, Rockland Hospital, B-33-34, Qutub Institutional Area, New Delhi 110016

3)
Dr. Ramneek Mahajan, Through Medical Superintendent, Rockland Hospital, B-33-34, Qutub Institutional Area, New Delhi – 110016

4)
Dr. Mannu, Through Medical Superintendent, Rockland Hospital, B-33-34, Qutub Institutional Area, New Delhi – 110016
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5) Medical Superintendent Nursing Homes, Directorate of Health Services, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, Swasthya Sewa Nideshalay Bhawan, F-17, Karkardooma, Delhi – 110032 – with reference to letter No. F.23(28)/MSNH-II/NH/DHS/08-09/39339-41 dated 8th August, 2008.

(Dr. Girish Tyagi)

Secretary

